1
OXIDATIVE FRAGMENTATION OF CYTISINE AS AN ENTRY TO THE
BIS(PIPERIDINE) SCAFFOLD OF VIRGIDIVARINE
Worawat Niwetmarin1,2* and Timothy Gallagher2*
1 Program in Chemical Sciences, Chulabhorn Graduate Institute, Chulabhorn Royal
Academy, Bangkok, Thailand 10210; Email: worawat@cgi.ac.th
2 School of Chemistry, University of Bristol, Bristol BS8 1TS, United Kingdom;
Email: t.gallagher@bristol.ac.uk

14
3. Comparison of 1H & (selected) 13C NMR data for 2’-epivirgidivarine 16 and virgidivarine 7
Numbering system used
N
N
H H
H H
OH
O5' 3'
5 3
7
26 N
N
H H
H H
OH
O
1''
3''
6'
4'
2' 4
16 7
5'
5 3
6
2'
position
δH (ppm)a δC (ppm) (selected signals)
16 (600 MHz,
CD3OD)
Virgidivarine free base 7
(700 MHz, CD3OD)‡
Compound 16
(151 MHz,
CD3OD)
Virgidivarine free
base 7
(175 MHz, CDCl3,
CD3OD) ‡
2 2.92 – 2.71 (m);
2.20 – 2.06 (m)
3.23 – 3.21 (m);
2.04 (t)
3 2.39 – 2.32 (m) 2.45 – 2.41 (m) 28.5 46.5
4 1.56 – 1.50 (m);
1.36 – 1.30 (m)
2.09 – 2.06 (m)
1.22-1.17 (m)¥ 26.4 31.9
5 1.85 – 1.67 (m) 1.85 (m) 37.4 41.3
6 2.92 – 2.71 (m);
2.20 – 2.06 (m)
3.07 – 3.04 (m)
1.81 – 1.50 (br, m)
2’ 3.70 – 3.58 (m) 2.92 – 2.91 (m) 59.8 62.1
3’ 2.00 – 1.93 (m);
1.67 – 1.58 (m)
1.96 – 1.91 (m)
1.50 – 1.44 (m) 32.7 28.4
4’ 1.85 – 1.67 (m) 1.81 – 1.50 (br, m);
1.57 – 1.51 (m)
5’ 2.39 – 2.32 (m);
2.20 – 2.06 (m)
1.96 – 1.91 (m);
1.70 – 1.64 (m)
6’ 4.54 – 4.52 (m);
2.92 – 2.71 (m);
under solvent peak; 2.95
(dt);
8
  173.5 182.4
1’’ 2.44 (t) 2.55 – 2.53 (m)
2’’ 2.29 – 2.21 (m) 2.36 – 2.33 (m)